CIB revenues (12M, €m)

1,709

1,816K-light +6% YoY
+16% YoY

+7% YoY

-2% YoY

-3%

FY25/4Q25 - Group results Section 2

12

254 259 266 266 275 282 288 289

107 106 107 105 102 102 101 100

75 78 80 74 72 81 86 91
60 58 43 48 36 29 22 16

1Q24

Sept23

2Q24

Dec23

3Q24

Mar24

4Q24

June24

1Q25

Sept24

2Q25

Dec24

3Q25

Mar25

4Q25

June25

CF WM CIB HF&Other

17.8 18.4 18.2 19.1 19.2

17.4 16.9 17.6 17.7 18.1

16.4 16.9 16.9 17.0 17.3

4Q24

June24

1Q25

Sept24

2Q25

Dec24

3Q25

Mar25

4Q25

June25

CIB WM CF Other

NII: RESILIENT PATH, QUARTERLY GROWTH IN CF AND CIB

12M Group NII resilient (down 1% YoY, stable QoQ) with volume growth (average loans up 5% YoY, mainly concentrated in CIB
and CF), offset by lower loan yield (-80bps1, despite CF positive repricing through the year) and deposit CoF slow reduction (-
20bps) mainly impacting HF.

Quarterly trend broadly stable: average loans up 1% QoQ, CF margin trend stable, resilient yield on banking book. Gradual
reduction in cost of deposits (-6bps in 4Q25)

NII sensitivity: +/-€35m NII every +/50bps in rates

FY25/4Q25 - Group results Section 2

NII trend by division (€m, 3M)

492 494485496

1,971

55.7
52.9

+1%

-

53.9

+5% YoY

+1% QoQ

+1%

496 501

1,985

Average loan book by division (€bn, 3M)

497

-1% YoY

53.3 55.2

496

1) 4Q25 vs 4Q24 loan yield

13

33 38 39 35 35 37 37 34

108
132 123 126 124

146 143 142

48

86 91
136

84

150
107 92

1Q24

Sept23

2Q24

Dec23

3Q24

Mar24

4Q24

June24

1Q25

Sept24

2Q25

Dec24

3Q25

Mar25

4Q25

June25

CF WM CIB HF&Other

99
64 65

8

14 5

21

20
15

8

8
7

4Q24 3Q25 4Q25

Specialty Fin.

Lending

CapMkt

Advisory

Group fees up 14% YoY to €1,072m in 12M, with 4Q at €253m (down 9% YoY and 7% QoQ on normalizing CIB)

WM: €555m in 12M (up 13% YoY) and €142m in 4Q (up 13% YoY), with management fees steadily increasing, driven by AUM
growth, upfront fees sustained by strong structured product flows. Performance fees up from 16m in FY24 to 22m in FY25.

CIB: €433m in 12M, up 20% YoY (up 13% on a like-for-like basis2), normalizing in 4Q25 at €92m after record results in Advisory
in 2Q, with a solid contribution from DCM, Lending and Markets

[…]

ESG/green credit product footprint now material with
~€5.9bn of stock o/w: 71% corporate, 18% mortgages,
11% consumer finance

Stable share of ESG funds in clients portfolio (% of ESG
qualified funds @49%)1

Significant Mediobanca DCM activity in the ESG space
with 22 sustainable bond transactions for a total issued
amount of almost €13.5bn during FY 2024-25

All short-term targets of the Transition Plan have been
achieved

Mediobanca has successfully completed the placement
of its inaugural €300m Sustainable Tier 2 bond

1) % of ESG qualified funds (SFDR Articles 8&9 funds) out of total funds in Affluent Clients portfolio
2) Financed emission intensity in CIB lending (excluding Specialty Finance) and proprietary investment portfolio.

Mediobanca has improved its ESG ratings, achieving the highest level (AAA) from MSCI and an upgraded score (C+)

from ISS and qualified as Yearbook Member in the S&P Global Sustainability Yearbook 2025

FY25/4Q25 - Group results Section 2

Agenda

Section 1.   Executive summary

Section 2.   FY25/4Q25 Group results

Section 3.   FY25/4Q25 Divisional results

Section 4.   Closing remarks

Annexes

1. Macro scenario

2. Divisional tables

23

1,273 1,330

June24 June25

Revenues
 (€m, 12M)

GOP risk adj.
(€m, 12M)

Net profit
(€m, 12M)

Profitability
(%)

Mediobanca

Group
3,607 3,719

June24 June25

1,813 1,876

June24 June25

+3% +3%

Consumer Finance

(CF) 1,189 1,277

June24 June25

570 613

June24 June25

383 408

Jun24 Jun25

+7%
+8%

+7%

Wealth

Management

(WM)

924 973

June24 June25

303 353

June24 June25

209 232

June24 June25

+5%

+17%
+11%

Insurance

(INS)
530 522

June24 June25

525 516

June24 June25

522 516

June24 June25

-2% -2% -1%

+4%

Corporate &

Investment Banking

(CIB)

763
888

June24 June25

393 486

June24 June25

244 270

June24 June25

+16%

FY25/4Q25 Divisional results Section 3

+11%

2.7%
2.9%

June24 June25

3.6%
3.8%

June24 June25

3.8% 3.6%

June24 June25

1.4%
2.0%

June24 June25

GROUP RORWA UP TO 2.9% DRIVEN BY K-LIGHT BUSINESSES

2.7% 2.9%

13.9% 14.2%

-5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

June24 June25

24%

ROTE

RORWA

RORWA

RORWA

RORWA

RORWA

24

WM FY25 PERFORMANCE
STRONG UNDERLYING TRENDS DUE TO EFFECTIVE BUSINESS MODEL

Net profit & RORWA to highest level

Record NNM (TFA),
despite almost €1.5bn ouflows in Private

€11.0bn
12M25

up  32% YoY
~60% in AUM

€3.8bn NNM in 4Q

€8.4bn
12M24

Ongoing recruitment
due to healthy pipeline built in Premier

Material TFA growth

€112bn
June25

up €13bn YoY
up €3.9bn QoQ

€99bn
June24

€232m